FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
–4– REV. A
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model Temperature Description Option
AD1870AR –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-28
AD1870AR–REEL –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-28 in 13” Reel (1000 pcs.)
EVAL-AD1870EB Evaluation Board
AD1870
AD1870
REV. A –5–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Input/ Pin
Pin Output Name Description
1 I/O LRCK Left/Right Clock
2 I/O WCLK Word Clock
3 I/O BCLK Bit Clock
4 I DVDD1 5 V Digital Supply
5 I DGND1 Digital Ground
6 I RDEDGE Read Edge Polarity Select
7 I S/M Slave/Master Select
8 I 384/256 Clock Mode
9 I AVDD 5 V Analog Supply
10 I VINL Left Channel Input
11 O CAPL1 Left External Filter Capacitor 1
12 O CAPL2 Left External Filter Capacitor 2
13 I AGNDL Left Analog Ground
14 O VREFL Left Reference Voltage Output
15 O VREFR Right Reference Voltage Output
16 I AGNDR Right Analog Ground
17 O CAPR2 Right External Filter Capacitor 2
18 O CAPR1 Right External Filter Capacitor 1
19 I VINR Right Channel Input
20 I AGND Analog Ground
21 I RLJUST Right/Left Justify
22 I MSBDLY Delay MSB One BCLK Period
23 I RESET Reset
24 I DGND2 Digital Ground
25 I DVDD2 5 V Digital Supply
26 O SOUT Serial Data Output
27 O TAG Serial Overrange Output
28 I CLKIN Master Clock
DEFINITIONS
Dynamic Range